ICPS -  (1,396,237)

 644,260  (522,360)

Floating rate instruments
Borrowings
- revolving credit (4,800,000)  -
- invoice financing  (6,300,000)  -
- term loans (90,152,130)  (83,105,230)

 (101,252,130)  (83,105,230)

 (100,607,870)  (83,627,590)

111

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 JANUARY 2025

FINANCIAL
STATEMENT

34.  Financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(b) Interest risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities
at FVTPL. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash
equivalents as a result of changes in interest rates. Other components of equity
change as a result of an increase/decrease in the fair value of debt investments at
FVOCI. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Group
 2025  2024
 RM  RM
Effect on profit after tax
Increase of 100 basis points (764,620)  (635,570)
Decrease of 100 basis points 764,620  635,570

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will not be able to meet its
financial obligations as they fall due. The Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises
principally from its various payables, loans and borrowings.

Risk management

The Group and the Company practice prudent risk management by maintaining
sufficient cash balances.

Maturity analysis

 The table below analyse the Group’s and the Company’s financial liabilities into
relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for all
non-derivative financial liabilities.